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General Information 

 

Department of Health (the Department) is a Queensland Government department established under the Public Service Act 2008 
and its registered trading name is Queensland Health. 

  

Queensland Health is controlled by the State of Queensland which is the ultimate parent entity. 

  

The head office and principal place of business of the Department is: 

  

147-163 Charlotte Street  

Brisbane  

Queensland 4000  

  

For information in relation to the Department’s financial statements, email FIN_Corro@health.qld.gov.au or visit the Queensland 
Health website at http://www.health.qld.gov.au. 
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Department of Health 

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income 

For the period ended 30 June 2016 

 

The accompanying notes form part of these statements.     2 
 

 
            

  Note 2016     2015 

    $'000     $'000 

            

Revenue           

Departmental services revenue  3  9,581,853     9,033,311 

User charges  4  1,826,783     1,684,476 

Labour recoveries  5  1,829,976     1,699,905 

Grants and other contributions  6  3,671,950     3,305,689 

Other revenue  7  65,685     33,067 

Gain on disposals   1,127     1,665 

Total revenue   16,977,374     15,758,113 

            

Expenses           

Employee expenses  8  (3,092,835)     (2,820,988) 

Supplies and services  10  (1,581,402)     (1,411,501) 

Health services  11  (11,648,335)     (10,780,869) 

Grants and subsidies  12  (103,086)     (55,793) 

Depreciation and amortisation 19, 20 (121,464)     (118,581) 

Impairment losses   (638)     (4,697) 

Share of loss from associates  29  (1,215)     (1,177) 

Other expenses  13  (425,632)     (546,647) 

Total expenses   (16,974,607)     (15,740,253) 

            

Surplus for the year   2,767     17,860 

            

Other comprehensive income           

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss           

Increase/(decrease) in asset revaluation surplus   31,412     (9,439) 

Other comprehensive income for the year   31,412     (9,439) 

            

Total comprehensive income for the year   34,179     8,421 
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Department of Health 

Statement of financial position 

As at 30 June 2016

The accompanying notes form part of these statements.     3 
 

 
 
            

  Note 2016     2015 

    $'000     $'000 

Assets           

            

Current assets           

Cash and cash equivalents  14  407,623     215,353 

Loans and receivables  15  861,357     992,516 

Inventories  16  60,844     54,752 

Assets held for sale  17  32,000     - 

Prepayments  18  33,824     178,911 

Total current assets   1,395,648     1,441,532 

            

Non-current assets           

Loans and receivables  15  104,406     111,518 

Interests in associates  29  79,695     80,910 

Property, plant and equipment  19  1,751,528     1,386,125 

Intangibles  20  233,572     224,136 

Other assets   4,041     4,307 

Total non-current assets   2,173,242     1,806,996 

            

Total assets   3,568,890     3,248,528 

            

Liabilities           

            

Current liabilities           

Payables  21  801,731     956,954 

Accrued employee benefits  22  489,982     429,522 

Unearned revenue   15,787     72 

Total current liabilities   1,307,500     1,386,548 

            

Non-current liabilities           

Unearned revenue   5,385     2,722 

Other liabilities   -     - 

Total non-current liabilities   5,385     2,722 

            

Total liabilities   1,312,885     1,389,270 

            

Net assets   2,256,005     1,859,258 

            

Equity           

Contributed equity   357,100     -  

Asset revaluation surplus  23  104,094     77,858 

Retained surpluses   1,794,811     1,781,400 

Total equity   2,256,005     1,859,258 
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Department of Health 

Statement of changes in equity 

For the period ended 30 June 2016 

 

The accompanying notes form part of these statements.     4 
 

 
 

          

  
Contributed 

equity 

Asset 
revaluation 

surplus 
Retained 

surpluses 
Total  

equity 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

          

Balance at 1 July 2014 - 87,297 3,004,276 3,091,573 

          

Surplus for the year - - 17,860 17,860 

Other comprehensive income for the year - (9,439) - (9,439) 

          

Total comprehensive income for the year - (9,439) 17,860 8,421 

          

Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:         

Equity injections 809,118 - - 809,118 

Equity withdrawals (409,819) - - (409,819) 

HHS equity injections 277,919 - - 277,919 

Reclassification between equity classes 1,244,731 - (1,244,731) - 

Net assets transferred (1,921,949) - - (1,921,949) 

Other equity adjustments - - 3,995 3,995 

Balance at 30 June 2015 - 77,858 1,781,400 1,859,258 

          

Contributed 
equity 

Asset 
revaluation 

surplus 
Retained 

surpluses 
Total  

equity 

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

        

Balance at 1 July 2015 - 77,858 1,781,400 1,859,258 

          

Surplus for the year - - 2,767 2,767 

Other comprehensive income for the year - 31,412 - 31,412 

          

Total comprehensive income for the year - 31,412 2,767 34,179 
 
Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:         

Equity injections 698,234 - - 698,234 

Equity withdrawals (445,986) - - (445,986) 

HHS equity injections* 285,849 - - 285,849 

Reclassification between equity classes -               (5,176) 5,176 - 

Net assets transferred (180,997) - - (180,997) 

Other equity adjustments - - 5,468 5,468 

Balance at 30 June 2016 357,100 104,094 1,794,811 2,256,005 

 
Significant accounting policies 
Non-reciprocal transfers of assets and liabilities between wholly-owned Queensland State Public Sector entities as a result of 
machinery-of-government changes, are adjusted to contributed equity in accordance with Interpretation 1038 Contributions by 
Owners Made to Wholly-Owned Public Sector Entities.  Appropriations for equity adjustments are similarly designated. 
 

*HHSs are independent statutory bodies and equity injections should not be taken to indicate control or ownership by the 
Department. HHS equity injections represents funding of a capital nature transferred via equity. 
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Department of Health 

Statement of cash flows 

For the period ended 30 June 2016 

 

The accompanying notes form part of these statements.     5 
 

 
            

    2016     2015 

  Note $'000     $'000 

            

Cash flows from operating activities           

Inflows           

Departmental services receipts   9,318,683     8,839,980 

Labour recoveries    1,814,500     1,751,726 

User charges   1,557,220     1,574,768 

Grants and other contributions   3,625,269     3,107,883 

GST collected from customers   21,923     18,821 

GST input tax credits    208,971     167,618 

Other revenue    59,996     33,086 

            

Outflows           

Health services    (11,101,074)     (10,181,626) 

Employee expenses    (3,011,281)     (2,851,719) 

Supplies and services    (1,281,801)     (1,345,995) 

Grants and subsidies    (68,024)     (55,934) 

GST paid to suppliers   (195,070)     (148,233) 

GST remitted    (21,593)     (40,898) 

Other expenses    (27,556)     (16,024) 

            

Net cash from/(used by) operating activities  24  900,163     853,453 

            

            

Cash flows from investing activities           

Inflows           

Loans and advances redeemed   142,274     133,965 

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment   1,127     16,369 

            

Outflows           

Payments for property, plant and equipment   (649,080)     (796,462) 

Payments for intangibles   (44,201)     (38,213) 

Loans and advances made   -     (87) 

            

Net cash from/(used by) investing activities   (549,881)     (684,428) 

            

            

Cash flows from financing activities           

Inflows           

Equity injections   592,597     807,056 

            

Outflows           

Equity withdrawals   (750,609)     (622,934) 

            

Net cash from/(used by) financing activities   (158,012)     184,122 

            

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held   192,270     353,147 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year   215,353     (137,794) 

            

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year  14  407,623     215,353 
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Major services 

Significant accounting policies 
The revenues and expenses of the Department's corporate services are allocated to departmental services on the basis of the 
services they primarily support and are included in the Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income by major 
services. 

There were seven major health services delivered by the Queensland Health system.  These reflect the Department’s planning 
priorities as articulated in the Department of Health Strategic Plan 2015-2018 and support investment decision making based on 
the health continuum.  The identity and purpose of each service is summarised as follows: 

Acute Inpatient Care  
Aims to provide safe, timely, appropriately accessible, patient centred care that maximises the health outcomes of patients. 
Service includes a broad range of services provided to patients under a formal admission process and can refer to care 
provided in hospital and/or in a patient’s home. 

Outpatient Care  
Aims to deliver coordinated care, clinical follow-up and appropriate discharge planning throughout the patient journey. 
Outpatient services are examinations, consultations, treatments or other services provided to patients who are not currently 
admitted to hospital that require specialist care. Outpatient services also provide associated allied health services (such as 
physiotherapy) and diagnostic testing. 

Emergency Care  
Aims to minimise early mortality and complications through diagnosing and treating acute and urgent illness and injury. This 
major service is provided by a wide range of facilities and providers from remote nurse run clinics, general practices, retrieval 
services, through to Emergency Departments (EDs). 

Sub and Non-Acute Care  
Aims to optimise patients’ functioning and quality of life and comprises of rehabilitation care, palliative care, geriatric evaluation 
and management care, psychogeriatric care and maintenance care. 

Integrated Mental Health Service and Alcohol, Tobacco and Other Drug Services  
Aims to promote the mental health of the community, prevent the development of mental health problems and address the 
harms arising from the use of alcohol and other drugs, and to provide timely access to safe, high quality assessment and 
treatment services. Integrated Mental Health Services span the health continuum through the provision of mental health 
promotion and prevention activities, community-based services, acute inpatient services and extended treatment services. 
Alcohol, Tobacco and Other Drug Services (ATODS) provide prevention, treatment and harm reduction responses in community 
based services. 

Prevention, Primary and Community Care 
Aims to prevent illness and injury, addresses health problems or risk factors and protect the good health and wellbeing of 
Queenslanders. Services include health promotion, illness prevention, disease control, immunisation, screening, oral health 
services, environmental health, research, advocacy and community development, allied health, assessment and care planning 
and self-management support. 

Queensland Ambulance Service 
The Queensland Ambulance Service provides timely and quality ambulance services which meet the needs of the Queensland 
community and includes emergency and non-urgent patient care, routine pre-hospital patient care and casualty room services, 
patient transport, community education and awareness programs and community first aid training. The Queensland Ambulance 
Service continues to operate under its own corporate identity. 

Note 1.  Significant accounting policies 

Statement of compliance 
The financial statements are general purpose financial statements which have been prepared in compliance with section 42 of 
the Financial and Performance Management Standard 2009 and in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and 
Interpretations applicable to the Department’s not-for-profit entity status. The financial statements comply with Queensland 
Treasury's reporting requirements and authoritative pronouncements. Amounts are recorded at their historical cost, except 
where stated otherwise. 

Impairment of non-current assets 
All non-current physical and intangible assets are assessed for indicators of impairment on an annual basis.  If an indicator of 
impairment exists, the Department determines the asset’s recoverable amount (higher of value in use and fair value less costs 
to sell).  Any amount by which the asset’s carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount is considered an impairment loss. 

Service provided free of charge or for a nominal value  
The Department provides corporate services to Hospitals and Health Services (HHSs) free of charge.  This includes payroll, 
accounts payable, accounts receivable, procurement and taxation services.  The fair value of providing payroll and accounts 
payable services to HHSs during 2015-16 is estimated to be $111.8M (payroll) and $8.4M (accounts payable). 

Goods and Services Tax and other similar taxes 
Queensland Health is a state body, as defined under the Income Tax Assessment Act 1936, and is exempt from 
Commonwealth taxation, with the exception of Fringe Benefits Tax (FBT) and Goods and Services Tax (GST).  FBT and GST 
are the only Commonwealth taxes recognised by the Department.   
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Note 1. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

New accounting standards and interpretations 
The Department is not permitted to early adopt accounting standards unless approved by Queensland Treasury. The early 
adoption of AASB 2015-2 and AASB 2015-7 has been approved by Queensland Treasury during the 2015-16 financial year. 

Standard/Interpretation Description Effective date Impact/anticipated impact for the 
Department 

AASB 2015-2 
Amendments to Australian 
Accounting Standards – 
Disclosure Initiative: 
Amendments to AASB 
101 

Permits changes to statement 
presentation and disclosures within 
the notes to the financial statements. 
Judgement can be used when 
deciding what information to 
disclose. 

1 July 2016 with 
early adoption 
permitted 

 

Early adopted by 
the Department 
during 2015-16 

The Department has changed the 
layout of the notes and given 
prominence to material 
disclosures in support of the 
reduced disclosure initiative. 

AASB 2015-7 
Amendments to Australian 
Accounting Standards – 
Fair Value Disclosures of 
Not-for-profit Public Sector 

Amends AASB 13 Fair Value 
Measurement to provide relief from 
certain disclosures about fair values 
categorised as level 3 under the fair 
value hierarchy. 

1 July 2016 with 
early adoption 
permitted 

 

Early adopted by 
the Department 
during 2015-16 

The Department will no longer 
disclose the disaggregation of 
certain gains/losses on assets 
reflected in the operating result 
and descriptions of the sensitivity 
of the fair value measurement to 
changes in the unobservable 
inputs. 

AASB 124 Related Party 
Disclosures 

Requires a range of disclosures 
about the remuneration of key 
management personnel, 
transactions with related 
parties/entities, and relationships 
between parent and controlled 
entities. 

1 July 2016 The most significant implications 
for the Department will be 
disclosures to be made for 
transactions with key 
management personnel, the 
Minister for Health and Minister 
for Ambulance Services or close 
members of their families. 

AASB 15 Revenue from 
Contracts with Customers 

Depending on the specific 
contractual terms, revenue may be 
deferred to a later accounting period. 
Unperformed contractual obligations 
could lead to unearned revenue. 

1 January 2018 The Department does not expect 
a significant impact on its present 
accounting practices. 

AASB 9 Financial 
Instruments and AASB 
2014-7 Amendments to 
Australian Accounting 
Standards arising from 
AASB 9 

Provides for changes to the 
classification, measurement, 
impairment and disclosures 
associated with financial assets.  
AASB 9 introduces different criteria 
for whether financial assets can be 
measured at amortised cost or fair 
value. 

1 January 2018 The Department’s financial 
assets are expected to be 
measured at fair value. Since the 
Department’s current receivables 
are short-term in nature, the 
carrying amount is expected to be 
a reasonable approximation of 
fair value. 

Calculations for impairment 
losses are expected to be 
determined according to the 
amount of lifetime expected credit 
losses. 

AASB 16 Leases Introduces a new lease accounting 
model for lessees, whereby lessees 
will be required to recognise a right-
of-use asset and a corresponding 
liability for higher value leases with a 
term exceeding 12 months. 

1 January 2019 The Department as a lessee will 
be required to recognise a 
number of operating leases as 
assets alongside the associated 
liability rather than simply 
accounting for these as operating 
lease expenditure. 

This is expected to change the 
current accounting practice for a 
small number of property leases 
and some leased equipment. 

There are no other standards effective for future reporting periods that are expected to have a material impact on the 

Department. 
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Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

Critical accounting judgement and key sources of estimation uncertainty  
The preparation of financial statements necessarily requires the determination and use of certain critical accounting estimates, 
assumptions and management judgements. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and 
other factors that are considered to be relevant, and are reviewed on an ongoing basis.  Revisions to accounting estimates are 
recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects 
both current and future periods.  

Estimates and assumptions that have a potential significant effect are outlined in the following financial statement notes: 

Loans and receivables (allowance for impairment) Note 15  

Property, plant and equipment Note 19 

Other presentation matters 
Comparative information has been restated where necessary to be consistent with disclosures in the current reporting period.  
Amounts have been rounded to the nearest thousand dollars. 

Note 2.  Activities and other events 

Transfer of legal ownership of health service land and buildings to Hospital and Health Services    

Since 1 July 2014, the legal title of health service land and buildings has been progressively transferring from the Department to 
HHSs.  As HHSs already controlled these assets through Deed of Lease arrangements, there was no material impact to the 
accounts of the Department upon transfer.  Buildings which are currently used by the Department and reside on HHS land are 
leased back to the Department by HHSs. 

Legal title transfer was effected when both entities (the Department and the HHS) had mutual confidence that the respective 
HHS has the capacity and capability to be effective asset managers.  

During 2014-15, the Townsville, Metro South, Metro North, Sunshine Coast, West Moreton, Darling Downs, Gold Coast, and 
Cairns and Hinterland HHSs became the legal owners of their land and buildings.  Remaining HHSs (Central Queensland, 
Central West, North West, Torres and Cape, Mackay, Wide Bay, Childrens Health Qld and South West) became legal owners 
effective 1 July 2015. 

Transfer of legal ownership of Queensland Ambulance Service land and buildings 

The Queensland Ambulance Service (QAS) became part of the Department following a machinery-of-government change 
effected on 1 October 2013.  A change in the legal title of all QAS properties from the former Department of Community Safety 
to the Department of Health has recently been undertaken.  

Treatment of the former Gold Coast Hospital site    

Following the completion of the new Gold Coast University Hospital in September 2013, the former Gold Coast Hospital (GCH) 
was decommissioned and the building and land were transferred from the Gold Coast HHS to the Department. 

The buildings have been demolished and the land has been recognised as held for sale. 

Events after the reporting period  

Nurses and Midwifes Certified Agreement ( EB 9) 2016 

Pending a consultation and ballot process closing 31 July 2016
 
employees covered by Nurses and Midwives EB 9 may receive 

2.5% annual wage increase over the life of the agreement. 

No other matter or circumstance has arisen since 30 June 2016 that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect the 
Department’s operations, the results of those operations, or the Department’s state of affairs in future financial years. 

Note 3.  Departmental services revenue 

  2016   2015 
  $'000   $'000 
        

Budgeted appropriation revenue 9,406,668   8,971,194 

Lapsed appropriation revenue for other services (87,985)   (131,214) 

Total appropriation receipts (cash) 9,318,683   8,839,980 

        

Less: Opening balance appropriation revenue receivable  (112,313)   (110,796) 

Add: Closing balance appropriation revenue receivable 40,932   112,313 

Add: Opening balance appropriation revenue payable 334,550   191,814 

Less: Closing balance appropriation revenue payable (261,252)   (353,792) 

 Net appropriation revenue                       
Add:  Deferred appropriation payable to Consolidated Fund (expense) 

9,320,601 

  

8,679,519  

       261,252  353,792 
Appropriation revenue for services recognised in the Statement of profit or loss 
and other comprehensive income 9,581,853   9,033,311 
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 Note 3. Departmental service revenue (continued) 
       

  2016   2015 

  $'000   $'000 

Reconciliation of payments from Consolidated Fund to equity adjustment       

Budgeted equity adjustment appropriation 506,709   924,342 

Lapsed appropriation (374,236)   (551,563) 

Add: Appropriated equity injection receivable 117,747   65,727 

Less: Opening balance appropriated equity injection receivable (65,727)   (41,208) 

Add: Opening balance appropriated equity withdrawal payable 108,687   110,681 

Less: Appropriated equity withdrawal payable (40,932)   (108,687) 

Equity adjustment recognised in contributed equity* 252,248   399,292 

 
*This is net of equity injections and equity withdrawals. 
 
Significant accounting policies 
Appropriations provided under the Appropriation Act 2015 are recognised as revenue when received or as a receivable when 
approved by Queensland Treasury. 
 

Unspent appropriation for the 2015-16 financial year amounted to $94.4M ($331.5M in 2014-15). Revenue appropriations are 
received on the basis of budget estimates and various activity-specific agreements.  

The funding received may be more than the associated expenditure over the financial year due to operating efficiencies, 
changes in activity levels or timing differences.  Any unspent appropriation may be returned to Queensland Treasury and may 
become available for re-appropriation in subsequent years. 

 

Note 4.  User charges 

  2016   2015 

  $'000   $'000 

        

Sale of goods and services 1,505,986   1,326,407 

Hospital fees 312,519   350,094 

Rental income 8,278   7,975 

  1,826,783   1,684,476 
 

Significant accounting policies 
User charges and fees are recognised by the Department when controlled and earned, in accordance with AASB 118 Revenue.  
Hospital fees mainly consist of interstate patient revenue and Department of Veterans' Affairs revenue. The sale of goods and 
services includes drugs, medical supplies, linen, pathology and other services provided to HHSs.   
 
 

Note 5.  Labour recoveries 

  2016   2015 

  $'000   $'000 

        

Labour recoveries from non-prescribed Hospital and Health Services 1,829,976   1,699,905 

  1,829,976   1,699,905 
 

Significant accounting policies 
The Department provides employees to non-prescribed HHSs to perform work under a service agreement.  For non-prescribed 
employer HHSs, the employees remain employees of the Department and are effectively contracted to the HHS.  The 
Department recovers all employee expenses and associated on-costs from HHSs. 
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Note 6.  Grants and other contributions 

  2016   2015 

  $'000   $'000 

        

Australian Government - National Health Funding Pool 3,605,038   3,220,762 

Capital contributions - Centre for Children’s Health Research* -   45,000 

Australian Government - Donated inventory 43,354   24,863 

Other grants 12,113   10,320 

Donations non-current physical assets -   2,394 

Other 11,445   2,350 

  3,671,950   3,305,689 
 

Significant accounting policies 
Grants, contributions, donations and gifts are recognised as revenue in the year in which the Department obtains control over 
them.  Where grants received are reciprocal in nature, revenue is recognised as it is earned, according to the terms of the 
funding agreements.  Donated assets are recognised at their fair value. 
 

* The Department recognised $45.0M in 2014-15 relating to capital contributions received from third parties to fund the 
construction of the Centre for Children’s Health Research (CCHR). 
 

Note 7.  Other revenue 

  2016   2015 

  $'000   $'000 

        

Recoveries and reimbursements 25,307   14,374 

Interest 6,224   6,186 

Grants returned 15,893   5,511 

Licences and registration charges 3,130   3,591 

Sale proceeds of non-capitalised assets 1,302   143 

Other* 13,829   3,262 

  65,685   33,067 

 
*Includes $5.9M relating to the write-on of a research facility building asset subsequently transferred to Metro North HHS. 
 

Note 8.  Employee expenses 

  2016   2015 

  $'000   $'000 

        

Wages and salaries 2,408,964   2,232,014 

Employer superannuation contributions 258,768   239,232 

Annual leave levy 323,002   262,001 

Long service leave levy 57,085   46,744 

Redundancies 3,654   3,785 

Workers’ compensation premium 10,529   9,930 

Professional development of nurses 11,477   10,630 

Other employee related expenses 19,356   16,652 

  3,092,835   2,820,988 
 
 

Significant accounting policies 
Under the Queensland Government's Annual leave and Long service leave central schemes, levies are payable by the 
Department to cover the cost of employee leave (including leave loading and on-costs). These levies are expensed in the period 
in which they are paid or payable. Amounts paid to employees for annual leave and long service leave are claimed from the 
schemes quarterly, in arrears. Non-vesting employee benefits, such as sick leave, are recognised as an expense when taken. 

Employer superannuation contributions are paid to QSuper, the superannuation scheme for Queensland Government 
employees, at rates determined by the Treasurer on the advice of the State Actuary. Contributions are expensed in the period in 
which they are paid or payable and the Department's obligation is limited to its contribution to QSuper. 

The Department pays premiums to WorkCover Queensland in respect of its obligations for employee compensation. 
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Note 8. Employee expenses (continued) 

 

  
 

      

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        
The number of employees includes full-time employees and part-time employees measured on a full-time equivalent basis as at 
30 June. HHS employees are those of the non-prescribed employer HHSs where the employees remain employees of the 
Department and are effectively contracted to the HHS. 
 

Note 9.  Key management personnel disclosures 

Key management personnel include those positions that had authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling 

the activities of the Department during 2014-15 and 2015-16. 

Remuneration policy for the Department’s key management personnel is set by the Queensland Public Service Commission as 
provided for under the Public Service Act 2008 and the Hospital and Health Boards Act 2011 and Ambulance Service Act 1991.  
The remuneration and other terms of employment for the key executive management personnel are specified in employment 
contracts.  The contracts may provide for other benefits including a motor vehicle allowance. 

For the 2015-16 year, the remuneration of most key executive management personnel increased by 2.5 per cent in accordance 
with government policy. Remuneration packages for key executive management personnel comprise of the following: 

 
                     Short-term employee benefits              Long-term employee benefits 

  
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Base salary, allowances and leave 
entitlements expensed for the period 

during which the employee occupied the 
specified position. 

Performance payments recognised as 
an expense during the year. 
(Not applicable for 2015-16) 

Non-monetary benefits consisting of the 
provision of motor vehicles and fringe 

benefit taxes applicable to other 
benefits. 

Long term employee benefits including 
long service leave accrued. 

Post-employment benefits including 
superannuation benefits. 

Termination benefits.  Employment 
contracts only provide for notice periods 

or payment in lieu on termination, 
regardless of the reason for termination. 

17,674

10,966

2016 - Number of Employees

Non-prescribed Hospital and Health
Services

The Department of Health

16,691
10,461

2015 - Number of Employees

Non-prescribed Hospital and Health
Services

The Department of Health
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Note 10.  Supplies and services 

  2016   2015 

  $'000   $'000 

        

Drugs 497,180   353,780 

Clinical supplies and services 389,336   371,720 

Consultants and contractors 162,953   153,144 

Expenses relating to capital works 56,578   125,716 

Repairs and maintenance 122,146   118,594 

Operating lease rentals 59,678   63,062 

Computer services 130,673   72,495 

Communications 56,499   49,687 

Advertising 13,789   20,012 

Catering and domestic supplies 9,372   16,322 

Motor vehicles 10,359   11,279 

Electricity and other energy 9,825   9,757 

Other travel 8,703   8,348 

Building services 9,697   7,344 

Interstate transport levy 4,334   4,302 

Water 1,299   1,317 

Other 38,981   24,622 

  1,581,402   1,411,501 
 

Significant accounting policies 
Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred. 
 
 
 

Note 11.  Health services 

  2016   2015 

  $'000   $'000 

        

Hospital and Health Services 10,957,648   9,959,331 

Mater Hospitals 379,496   429,731 

National Blood Authority 49,364   102,015 

Aeromedical services 62,011   87,728 

Mental health services 79,279   76,976 

Community health services 76,689   76,950 

Indigenous Health Services 23,731   26,592 

Other health service providers 20,117   21,546 

  11,648,335   10,780,869 
 
 

Note 12.  Grants and subsidies 

  2016   2015 

  $'000   $'000 

        

Medical research programs 34,954   26,118 

Public hospital support services* 57,274   15,450 

Mental, home, community and rural health services 1,311   60 

Other 9,547   14,165 

  103,086   55,793 

 
*In 2015-16 this includes a $35.1M contribution to Children’s Health Queensland (CHQ) HHS relating to the impairment of the 
Herston site buildings assets following the opening of the new Lady Cilento Children’s Hospital at South Brisbane. 
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Note 13.  Other expenses 

  2016   2015 

  $'000   $'000 

        

Deferred appropriation payable to Consolidated Fund 261,252   353,792 

Insurance 116,042   108,126 

Losses from disposal/transfer of non-current assets  12,515   25,675 

Impairment of capital work in progress  188   22,240 

Impairment of software work in progress 8,733   21,258 

Journals and subscriptions 9,296   7,631 

Other legal costs 14,075   3,754 

External audit fees* 1,300   1,358 

Other audit fees 257   326 

Losses - public monies 1   3 

Special payments - ex-gratia payments** 169   314 

Inventory written off 598   148 

Other 1,206   2,022 

  425,632   546,647 
 

Significant accounting policies 
Property and general losses above a $10,000 threshold are insured through the Queensland Government Insurance Fund 
(QGIF).  Health litigation payments above a $20,000 threshold, and associated legal fees, are also insured through QGIF.  
Premiums are calculated by QGIF on a risk basis.   
 
 

*Total Queensland Audit Office audit fees for the 2015-16 financial year are $1.3M ($1.4M in 2014-15). This balance is inclusive 
of a $0.6M engagement to provide assurance on controls at the Department in its capacity as a service organisation for HHSs. 

**During 2015-16, there were two special payments exceeding $5,000.  Of these, one related to legal settlements and one was 
a settlement in lieu of consultancy fees.      
 

Note 14.  Cash and cash equivalents 

  2016   2015 

  $'000   $'000 

        

Cash at bank and on hand 375,432   182,732 

24 hour call deposits 12,191   12,621 

Fixed rate deposit 20,000   20,000 

  407,623   215,353 

 

Significant accounting policies 
Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions and other short-term, highly 
liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and 
which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. 
 
 

The Department's operational bank accounts are grouped within the whole-of-government set-off arrangement with the 
Queensland Treasury Corporation. The Department does not earn interest on surplus funds and is not charged interest or fees 
for accessing its approved cash overdraft facility as it is part of the whole-of-government banking arrangements.  Interest earned 
on the aggregate set-off arrangement balance accrues to the Consolidated Fund. 

The 24 hour call deposits relates to the Department’s General Trust balance.  This balance is currently invested with 
Queensland Treasury Corporation with approval from the Treasurer, which acknowledges the Department’s obligations to 
maintain sound cash management and investment processes regarding General Trust Funds. For the 2015-16 year, the 
weighted average interest rate on the 24 hour call deposit was 2.85 per cent (2.95 per cent in 2014-15).   

The fixed rate deposit is held with Queensland Treasury Corporation. The Department has the ability and intention to continue 
to hold the deposit until maturity as the interest earned contributes towards the Queensland Government's objective of 
promoting high quality health research.  During the 2015-16 year, the weighted average interest rate on this deposit was 2.28 
per cent (2.73 per cent in 2014-15). 
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Note 15.  Loans and receivables 

  2016   2015 

  $'000   $'000 

Current       

Trade receivables 344,435   405,207 

Payroll receivables 33,805   35,069 

  378,240   440,276 

        

Less: Pay day loan fair value adjustment (2,059)   (2,252) 

Less: Allowance for impairment of receivables (1,011)   (2,217) 

  (3,070)   (4,469) 

        

GST input tax credits receivables 30,055   43,831 

GST payable (718)   (263) 

  29,337   43,568 

        

Appropriation receivable 158,679   178,040 

Annual leave reimbursements 158,126   177,050 

Grants receivable 114,843   123,199 

Long service leave reimbursements 24,945   27,115 

Advances 155   7,645 

Other 102   92 

  861,357   992,516 

        

Non-current       

Payroll receivables 109,602   125,173 

Less: Pay day loan fair value adjustment (6,424)   (8,236) 

Less: Allowance for impairment of receivables (24,190)   (29,627) 

  78,988   87,310 

Loans to other entities 25,418   24,208 

  104,406   111,518 
 

Significant accounting policies 
Trade receivables are generally settled within 60 days; however, some debt may take longer to recover. The recoverability of 
trade debtors is reviewed on an ongoing basis. All known bad debts are written off when identified. 

Payroll receivables include amounts relating to salary overpayments and interim cash payments.   

The change in pay date transitional loan was measured at fair value on initial recognition, calculated as the present value of the 
expected future cash flows over the life of the loan, discounted using a risk-free effective interest rate of 3.05 per cent.      
 
 

Loans to other entities refers to an interest-free loan to Telstra relating to the relocation of the South Brisbane Telephone 
Exchange in connection with the development of the Lady Cilento Children’s Hospital (LCCH).  This loan is repayable within the 
2018-19 financial year. 

Payroll receivables   
As at 30 June 2016, the Department recognised $66.2M ($74.9M in 2014-15) relating to salary overpayments and interim cash 
payments, of which $22.6M is classified as current and $43.6M is classified as non-current. 

The Department is undertaking a process to recover these debts by working with the individuals affected.  The non-current 
portion of payroll overpayments and interim cash payments has not been discounted to present value as this could not be 
reliably estimated, due to the uncertainty of the timing of future cash receipts. 

 

As at 30 June 2016, the Department held a pay date loan of $74.9M ($85.0M in 2014-15) to provide a transitional loan equal to 
two weeks' net pay (of which $10.9M is classified as current and $64.0M is classified as non-current). 
 

As the loan was interest-free for employees, the Department recognised a loan discount expense of $17.7M in the year the loan 
was issued (2012-13) to account for the time value of money.  The loan is considered to be low risk of non-repayment as it is 
legislatively recoverable from recipients upon termination of their employment with the Department. The loan is expected to be 
fully recovered as individuals leave the Department and the majority is expected to be recovered over the next seven years. 
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Note 15.  Loans and receivables (continued) 
 

Impairment of financial assets     

At the end of each reporting period, the Department assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset, or 
group of financial assets, is impaired.  Objective evidence includes financial difficulties of the debtor, changes in debtor credit 
ratings and current outstanding accounts over 60 days. The allowance for impairment reflects the Department’s assessment of 
the credit risk associated with receivables balances and is determined based on consideration of objective evidence of 
impairment, past experience and management judgment. 

An allowance for impairment of $24.2M ($29.6M in 2014-15) has been recognised in relation to payroll receivables.  The due 
date of payroll receivables is the date the recipient terminates employment with the Department. The balance of payroll 
receivables past due, but not impaired, of $6.6M ($2.8M in 2014-15) represents balances owing from current and former 
employees which are considered likely to be recovered.  In determining this balance, consideration was given to the value, 
quantity and age of the amounts receivable.       

Ageing of past due but not impaired trade receivables       

  2016   2015 

  $'000   $'000 

        

Less than 30 days 5,227   15,643 

30 to 60 days 1,297   551 

61 to 90 days 631   1,197 

More than 90 days 19,424   6,825 

  26,579   24,215 

        

      

Movement in the provision for impairment  2016   2015 

  $'000   $'000 

        

Opening balance 31,844   34,660 

(Decrease) in impairment recognised on receivables (6,643)   (2,816) 

Closing balance 25,201   31,844 

        

Ageing of impaired trade receivables       

  2016   2015 

  $'000   $'000 

        

Not overdue 2,988   3,683 

30 to 60 days -   2 

61 to 90 days -   8 

More than 90 days 22,213   28,151 

  25,201   31,844 
 

Note 16.  Inventories 

  2016   2015 

  $'000   $'000 

        

Medical supplies and drugs 55,004   50,725 

Catering and domestic 2,562   1,271 

Less: Allowance for obsolescence (293)   (313) 

  57,273   51,683 

Engineering 2,384   1,933 

Other 1,187   1,136 

  60,844   54,752 
 
 

Significant accounting policies 
Inventories consist mainly of pharmacy and general medical supplies held for sale to HHSs.  Inventories are measured at 
weighted average cost, adjusted for obsolescence, other than vaccine stock which is measured at cost on a first in first out 
basis. Inventory is held at the lower of cost and net realisable value. 
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Note 17.  Assets held for sale 

  2016   2015 

  $'000   $'000 

        

Land 32,000   - 

  32,000   - 
 

Significant accounting policies 
Sale of the land at the former Southport Hospital site has been agreed at a sale price of $32.0M. Upon recognition as held for 
sale, based on management decision and high probability of sale within the next twelve months, the land has been valued 
according to AASB 5 at fair value. 

The site was demolished by the Department of State Development in October 2015 and the cost relating to that ($17.6M) has 
been recognised by the Department within the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income.  
 
 

Note 18.  Prepayments 

  2016   2015 

  $'000   $'000 

        

Insurance premium prepayment* -   112,991 

Other prepayments 33,824   65,920 

  33,824   178,911 

 

*The QGIF premium for the proceeding twelve months is no-longer paid prior to 30 June. 
 
 

Note 19.  Property, plant and equipment 
 

2016 Land Buildings 
Plant and 

equipment 

Capital 
works in 
progress Total 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
          

Gross  178,144   617,543   723,527   992,215   2,511,429  
Less: Accumulated depreciation  -  ( 284,834) ( 475,067)  -  ( 759,901) 
Carrying amount at end of period 178,144 332,709 248,460 992,215 1,751,528 

            
Categorisation of fair value hierarchy Level 2 Level 2 & 3*       
            
Movement           
Carrying amount at start of period  163,251   340,587   240,426   641,861   1,386,125  
Additions  785  -  50,046   598,249   649,080  
Donations received - -  1  -  1  
Donations made ( 35)  -  ( 76) - ( 111) 
Disposals ( 293) ( 11,974) ( 1,139) - ( 13,406) 
Revaluation increments/(decrements)  20,618   10,794  - -  31,412  
Transfers to/from HHSs  24,793  ( 53,723) ( 5,544) ( 129,397) ( 163,871) 
Transfers to/from Intangibles  -   -  ( 2,428)  -  ( 2,428) 
Transfers to assets held for sale ( 32,000)  -   -   -  ( 32,000) 
Transfers to Department of Main Roads  -  ( 9,026)  -   -  ( 9,026) 
Transfers between classes  1,025   72,741   44,329  ( 118,095)  -  
Write-off capital works in progress - - - ( 403) ( 403) 
Depreciation expense - ( 16,690) ( 77,155) - ( 93,845) 
Carrying amount at end of period 178,144 332,709 248,460 992,215 1,751,528 

            
* Level 2 buildings valuations resulted in net valuation increment of $0.2M on carrying amount of $0.5M. 
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Note 19.  Property, Plant and Equipment (continued) 

2015 Land Buildings 
Plant and 

equipment 

Capital 
works in 
progress Total 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
            
Gross 163,251 748,977 682,540 641,861 2,236,629 
Less: Accumulated depreciation - (408,390) (442,114) - (850,504) 
Carrying amount at end of period 163,251 340,587 240,426 641,861 1,386,125 

            
Categorisation of fair value hierarchy Level 2 Level 3       
            
Movement           
Carrying amount at start of period 242,090 373,248 256,932 1,837,675 2,709,945 
Additions - 707 64,082 671,276 736,065 
Donations received - 2,384 10 - 2,394 
Disposals (2,567) (1,151) (3,679) - (7,397) 
Donations made (796) (22,647) (19) - (23,462) 
Revaluation increments/(decrements) (9,539) 100 - - (9,439) 
Transfers to HHSs (23,990) 33,954 (26,170) (1,783,191) (1,799,397) 
Transfers to DHPW (42,318) (79,283) - - (121,601) 
Transfers between classes 371 48,884 27,476 (76,731) - 
Write-off capital works in progress - - - (7,168) (7,168) 
Other - - (75) - (75) 
Depreciation expense - (15,609) (78,131) - (93,740) 
Carrying amount at end of period 163,251 340,587 240,426 641,861 1,386,125 

 
 

Significant accounting policies 
Property, plant and equipment are initially recorded at purchase price plus any other costs directly incurred in bringing the asset 
to the condition ready for use. Items or components that form an integral part of an asset are recognised as a single asset. The 
cost of items acquired during the financial year has been judged by management to materially represent the fair value at the end 
of the reporting period. 

Assets received for no consideration from another Queensland Government agency are recognised at fair value, being the net 
book value recorded by the transferor immediately prior to the transfer. Assets acquired at no cost, or for nominal consideration, 
other than a transfer from another Queensland Government entity, are initially recognised at their fair value at the date of 
acquisition. 

The Department recognises items of property, plant and equipment when they have a useful life of more than one year and 
have a cost or fair value equal to or greater than the following thresholds: 
 

Buildings (including land improvements) $10,000  

Land            $1  

Plant and equipment   $5,000  

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis (in accordance with AASB 116). The residual value is assumed to be zero.  
Annual depreciation is based on the cost or the fair value of the asset and the Department’s assessments of the remaining 
useful life of individual assets.  Land is not depreciated.  Assets under construction (work in progress) are not depreciated until 
they are ready for use. 
The Department’s buildings have useful lives ranging from 8 to 72 years; for plant and equipment the useful life is between 1 
and 50 years: 

Computer, furniture & fittings  1 to 27 years Medical equipment   8 to 38 years  

Office equipment     10 to 20 years     Engineering and Other equipment  10 to 50 years 

Vehicles     5 to 21 years  
 

Fair Value Measurement 

Land and buildings are measured at fair value, which are reviewed each year to ensure they are materially correct.  Significant 
land and buildings are specifically revalued once every five years, or whenever volatility is detected, with values adjusted for 
indexation in the interim years.  

Fair value measurement takes into account a market participant’s ability to generate economic benefit from using the asset in its 
highest and best use, or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use. 

All assets and liabilities of the Department for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are 
categorised within the following fair value hierarchy, based on the data and assumptions used in the most recent specific 
appraisals: 
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Note 19.  Property, Plant and Equipment (continued) 
 

• Level 1 – reflects unadjusted quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities; 

• Level 2 – are substantially derived from inputs (other than quoted prices included in level 1) that are observable, either 
directly or indirectly; and 

• Level 3 – are substantially derived from unobservable inputs. 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between 
market participants at the measurement date under current market conditions (that is, an exit price).  Fair value is determined 
using observable and unobservable inputs. 
 

Observable inputs are publicly available data relevant to the characteristics of the assets/liabilities being valued, such as 
published sales data for land and residential dwellings. 
 

Unobservable inputs are data, assumptions and judgements not available publicly, but relevant to the characteristics of the 
assets/liabilities being valued.  Significant unobservable inputs used by the Department include subjective adjustments made to 
observable data to take account of the specialised nature of health service buildings, including historical and current 
construction contracts (and/or estimates of such costs), and assessments of physical condition and remaining useful life. 
Unobservable inputs are used to the extent that sufficient relevant and reliable observable inputs are not available for similar 
assets/liabilities. 

Reflecting the specialised nature of health service buildings, fair value is determined using depreciated replacement cost 
methodology.  Depreciated replacement cost represents how much it would cost to replace the ‘service potential’ remaining in 
an existing asset. This requires identification of the full cost of a replacement asset, adjusted to take account of the age and 
condition of the existing asset. The cost of a replacement asset is determined by reference to a modern equivalent asset, built to 
current standards and with modern materials. 
 

In assessing the condition of a building the following ratings are applied by the valuers: 
Category Condition Description 

1 Very good condition Only normal maintenance required 
2 Minor defects only Minor maintenance required 
3 Maintenance required to bring to acceptable level 

of service 
Significant maintenance required (up to 50 per cent of 
capital replacement cost) 

4 Requires renewal Complete renewal of internal fitout and services (up to 
70 per cent of capital replacement cost) 

5 Asset unserviceable Complete asset replacement required 
 

The Department's land and buildings are independently and professionally valued by the State Valuation Service (qualified 
valuers) and Davis Langdon/AECOM (qualified quantity surveyors) respectively.   The Department also revalues significant, 
newly commissioned assets to ensure they are transferred to HHSs at fair value.   
 

Where a revaluation increment is recognised in relation to assets transferred to HHSs which is material in the context of the 
asset class, the portion of the Asset revaluation surplus relating to the increment is reclassified to Retained surpluses.   
 

Revaluation increments increase the asset revaluation surplus of the asset class, except to the extent it reverses a revaluation 
decrement for the class previously recognised as an expense.  Revaluation decrements are recognised as expenses where 
they exceed the balance of the revaluation surplus relating to that asset class. On revaluation, accumulated depreciation is 
restated proportionately with the change in the carrying amount of the asset and any change in the estimate of remaining useful 
life. 
 

Land  

The Department recognises land valued at $0.04M ($0.7M in 2014-15) which is owned by third parties and leased to the 
Department under various agreements.  The Department has restricted use of this land. 

The fair value of land was based on publicly available data including recent sales of similar land in nearby localities.  In 
determining the values, adjustments were made to the sales data to take into account the location of department’s land, its size, 
street/road frontage and access and any significant factors such as land zoning and easements.  Land zonings and easements 
indicate the permissible use and potential development of the land.  The extent of the adjustments made varies in significance 
for each parcel of land. The revaluation program resulted in a $8.8M increment ($9.5M decrement in 2014-15) to the carrying 
amount of land. For land not subject to comprehensive valuations indices between 0.448 to 1.495 were applied. The Gold Coast 
land held for sale resulted in a revaluation increment of $11.8M. 
 

Buildings  

The Department recognises five heritage buildings held at gross value of $3.3M (five buildings at gross value of $2.7M in 2014-
15). 

An independent revaluation of 1% of the gross value of the building portfolio was performed during 2015-16. For buildings not 
subject to independent revaluations during 2015-16, an index of between 1 and 1.015 was applied.  Indices are based on 
inflation across the industry and take into account regional variances due to specific market conditions.  The buildings valuations 
for 2015-16 resulted in a net increment to the building portfolio of $5.6M ($0.1M increment in 2014-15). 
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Note 19.  Property, Plant and Equipment (continued) 
 

Capital work in progress 

The Department is responsible for managing major health infrastructure projects for the HHSs.  During the construction phase 
these projects remain on the Department’s Statement of financial position as a work in progress asset.  Upon completion of 
these infrastructure projects, these assets are transferred to the respective HHS for use and depreciation.  Current works in 
progress balances are attributable across the portfolio of capital works and include the Sunshine Coast University Hospital 
(SCUH). 

 

Note 20.  Intangibles 

2016 
Software 

purchased 
Software 

generated 

Software 
work in 

progress Total 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

          

Gross 162,463 415,892 14,791 593,146 

Less: Accumulated amortisation (118,605) (240,969) - (359,574) 

Carrying amount at end of period 43,858 174,923 14,791 233,572 

          

          

          

Movement         

Carrying amount at start of period 45,677 45,974 132,485 224,136 

Additions 2,382 123 41,697 44,201 

Disposals 1 (1,246) (8,329) (9,575) 

Transfers to/from property, plant & equipment 2,428 - - 2,428 

Transfers between classes 1,607 149,455 (151,062) - 

Amortisation expense (8,237) (19,382) - (27,619) 

Carrying amount at end of period 43,858 174,923 14,791 233,572 

          
 

2015 
Software 

purchased 
Software 

generated 

Software 
work in 

progress Total 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

          

Gross 157,582 272,031 132,485 562,098 

Less: Accumulated depreciation (111,905) (226,057) - (337,962) 

Carrying amount at end of period 45,677 45,974 132,485 224,136 

          

          

          

Movement         

Carrying amount at start of period 53,738 56,257 121,988 231,983 

Additions 425 295 35,283 36,003 

Transfers to HHSs - (617) - (617) 

Transfer between classes 283 6,118 (6,401) - 

Write-off of software work in progress - - (18,385) (18,385) 

Amortisation expense (8,769) (16,078) - (24,848) 

Carrying amount at end of period 45,677 45,974 132,485 224,136 
 

Significant accounting policies 
Intangible assets are only recognised if their cost is equal to or greater than $100,000.  Intangible assets are recorded at cost, 
which is purchase price plus costs directly attributable to the acquisition, less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses.  
Internally generated software cost includes all direct costs associated with development of that software.  All other costs are 
expensed as incurred.  

Intangible assets are amortised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful life with a residual value of zero.  The 
estimated useful life and amortisation method are reviewed periodically, with the effect of any changes in estimate being 
accounted for on a prospective basis. The useful life for the Department's software ranges from 4 to 27 years. 
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Note 20.  Intangibles (continued) 
 

The Department controls both registered intellectual property, in the form of patents, designs and trademarks, and other 
unregistered intellectual property, in the form of copyright.  At the reporting dates these intellectual property assets do not meet 
the recognition criteria as their values cannot be measured reliably. 
 

Note 21.  Payables 

  2016   2015 

  $'000   $'000 

        

Trade payables 304,014   296,798 

Appropriations payable 302,184   462,480 

Hospital and Health Service payables 177,106   186,862 

Other payables 18,427   10,814 

  801,731   956,954 
 

Significant accounting policies 
Payables are recognised for amounts to be paid in the future for goods and services received.  Trade payables are measured at 
the agreed purchase/contract price, gross of applicable trade and other discounts.  The amounts are unsecured and normally 
settled within 60 days. 
 
 

Note 22.  Accrued employee benefits 

  2016   2015 

  $'000   $'000 

        

Salaries and wages accrued 103,246   73,813 

Annual leave levy payable 252,214   195,182 

Long service leave levy payable 50,096   39,979 

Other employee entitlements payable 84,426   120,548 

  489,982   429,522 
 

Significant accounting policies 
Wages and salaries due but unpaid at reporting date are recognised in the Statement of financial position at current salary 
rates.  As the Department expects such liabilities to be wholly settled within 12 months of reporting date, the liabilities are 
recognised at undiscounted values.                                                                    

Provisions for annual leave, long service leave and superannuation are reported on a whole-of-government basis pursuant to 
AASB 1049 Whole of Government and General Government Sector Financial Reporting. 
 
 

Note 23.  Asset revaluation surplus 
 

2016 Land Buildings Total 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 

        

Carrying amount at start of period 44,450 33,408 77,858 

Asset revaluation increment/(decrement) 20,618 10,794 31,412 

Asset revaluation transferred to retained surplus               -  (5,176) (5,176) 

Carrying amount at end of period 65,068 39,026 104,094 

        

2015 Land Buildings Total 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 

        

Carrying amount at start of period 53,989 33,308 87,297 

Asset revaluation increment/(decrement) (9,539) 100 (9,439) 

Carrying amount at end of period 44,450 33,408 77,858 
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Note 24.  Reconciliation of surplus to net cash from operating activities 

  2016   2015 

  $'000   $'000 

        

Surplus for the year 2,767   17,860 

        

Adjustments for:       

Depreciation and amortisation 121,464   118,581 

Write off of non-current assets 20,782   47,727 

Net (gain)/loss on disposal of non-current assets (1,127)   24,010 

Share of loss - associates 1,215   1,177 

Impairment losses 638   - 

Grants and subsidies 35,062   - 

Donated non-cash assets 48,878   (29,606) 

Non cash depreciation funding expense 522,030   485,820 

Other non-cash items 13,960   (3,296) 

        

Changes in assets and liabilities:       

(Increase)/Decrease in loans and receivables 58,661   54,356 

(Increase)/Decrease in inventories (60,890)   26,683 

(Increase)/Decrease in prepayments 145,353   (51,610) 

Increase/(Decrease) in  payables and other liabilities (87,468)   294,810 

Increase/(Decrease) in accrued employee benefits 60,460   (115,577) 

Increase/(Decrease) in unearned revenue 18,378   (17,482) 

Net cash from operating activities 900,163   853,453 
 

Note 25.  Financial instruments 
 

Significant accounting policies 
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the Statement of financial position when the Department becomes a 
party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. 
 

Financial instruments are classified and measured as follows: 

• cash and cash equivalents - held at fair value through profit or loss 

• receivables - held at amortised cost 

• loans to other entities - held at amortised cost  

• payables - held at amortised cost 

The Department does not enter into transactions for speculative purposes, or for hedging.    
 

Financial risk is managed in accordance with Queensland Government and departmental policies. The Department has 
considered the following types of risks in relation to financial instruments. 

Liquidity risk - this risk is minimal, as the Department has an approved debit facility of $520.0M up to 30 June 2016 and 
$420.0M from 1 July 2016 under whole-of-government banking arrangements to manage any cash shortfalls.  

Market risk (interest rate risk) - the Department has interest rate exposure on its cash and fixed rate deposits.  Changes in 
interest rates have a minimal effect on the operating results of the Department. 

Credit risk - the credit risk relating to deposits is minimal as all department deposits are held by the state through Queensland 
Treasury Corporation and the Commonwealth Bank of Australia.  The Department’s maximum exposure to credit risk on 
receivables is their total carrying amount (refer note 15). 

 

Note 26.  Contingencies 
 

Guarantees 

As at 30 June 2016, the Department held guarantees of $106.0M ($105.0M in 2014-15) from third parties in connection with 
capital projects.  These amounts have not been recognised as assets in the financial statements. 

Litigation in progress  

At 30 June 2016, the Department had five litigation cases before the courts.  As civil litigation is underwritten by the QGIF, the 
Department’s liability in this area is limited to $20,000 per insurance event.  The Department’s legal advisers and management 
believe it would be misleading to estimate the final amount payable (if any) in respect of litigation before the courts at this time. 
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Note 26.  Contingencies (continued) 
 

Major capital projects    

In the course of constructing the Sunshine Coast University Hospital (SCUH), the Department entered into agreements which 
may give rise to possible obligations which are contingent on the occurrence or non-occurrence of uncertain future events (for 
example, government approvals and staff movements).   

The Department has agreed to certain compensation events with the car park operators at SCUH (for example, failure to 
achieve forecast car park revenues, operational bed numbers or staff numbers) which may give rise to possible obligations.  
The occurrence of these future events is uncertain. 

Contingent liability 

The Department receives Commonwealth funding via the Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme.  The Department may be required 
to make a repayment of funding in relation to activity undertaken in the 2015-16 financial year.  This cannot be measured with 
sufficient reliability and is contingent on a decision being made by the Commonwealth Government. 
 

Note 27.  Commitments to expenditure 
 

Social public private partnership arrangements 

Significant accounting policies 
The Department currently has one social public private partnership arrangement.  The share of construction costs contributed 
by the Department are currently recognised as a works in progress asset.  The construction costs borne by the other entities will 
be recognised as a leased asset with a corresponding finance lease liability when the asset is ready for use.  The finance lease 
liability will be unwound over the service concession period as payments to the other entities are made. 
 

On 17 July 2012, the Department entered into contractual arrangements with Exemplar Health Partnership (Exemplar Health), a 
consortium comprising Lend Lease (building), Spotless (facilities manager), Capella Capital and Siemens (financiers) to design, 
construct, commission, maintain and partially finance the SCUH under a Public Private Partnership (PPP) arrangement.  
Construction of the SCUH is scheduled for completion in April 2017. 

The SCUH PPP includes a limited scope of operational support services that are closely linked to the hospital building and its 
systems, such as security, pest control and car parking services but does not include the provision of any clinical services. 

The Department will lease back the SCUH from Exemplar Health and make lease payments as well as payments for the 
maintenance, refurbishment and other services to be provided by Exemplar Health over the term of the agreement. This 
agreement will transfer in full to the Sunshine Coast HHS during the 2016-17 financial year. 

The land is controlled by the Sunshine Coast HHS and Exemplar Health has been granted a licence that gives the consortium 
the right to enter and operate on the site.  The SCUH indicative operating and capital cash outflows are outlined within the first 
table only below. 

  2016   2015 

  $'000   $'000 

Cash outflows expected to be paid:       

        

within 1 year 62,773   331,686 

1 year to 5 years 304,729   282,612 

5 years to 10 years 420,219   410,408 

more than 10 years 1,694,710   1,784,382 

  2,482,431   2,809,088 

        
  2016   2015 

Capital commitments $'000   $'000 

Committed at reporting date but not recognised as liabilities, payable:       

within 1 year 76,453   88,527 

1 year to 5 years 2,830   14,686 

more than 5 years -   - 

  79,283   103,213 

        

Lease commitments - operating       

Committed at reporting date but not recognised as liabilities, payable:       

within 1 year 40,877   38,330 

1 year to 5 years 69,661   84,374 

more than 5 years 45,797   53,951 

  156,335   176,655 
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Note 28.  Restricted assets 
 

The Department receives cash contributions primarily from private practice clinicians, Pathology Queensland and from external 
entities to provide for education, study and research in clinical areas.  Contributions are also received from benefactors in the 
form of gifts, donations and bequests and are ring-fenced for stipulated purposes. 

 

  2016   2015 

  $'000   $'000 

        

General trust 13,481   13,702 

Clinical drug trials 4   4 

  13,485   13,706 
 

Note 29.  Interests in associates 
 

Significant accounting policies 
The Department holds a minority shareholding in the Queensland Children's Medical Research Institute (QCMRI).  However, as 
the Department has no rights to the net assets of QCMRI and no economic benefit is expected to flow to the Department, an 
investment in associate asset has not been recognised. 

The Department has two associated entities, Translational Research Pty Ltd and Translational Research Institute Trust. The 
Department does not control either entity but does have significant influence over the financial and operating policy decisions.  
The Department uses the equity method to account for its interest in associates. 

Translational Research Pty Ltd (the Company) is the trustee of the TRI Trust and does not trade. 

The objectives of the TRI Trust are to maintain the Translational Research Institute Facility (TRI Facility); and operate and 
manage the TRI Facility to promote medical study, research and education. 

In determining the Department's share of TRI's financial result, its income, expenses and equity movements are adjusted to 
align the accounting policies of TRI with those of the Department. At each reporting date, the Department assesses the 
investment for indicators of impairment. If there are impairment indicators, the impairment is calculated as the difference 
between the recoverable amount and the carrying value of the investment and recognised in the Statement of profit or loss and 
other comprehensive income. 
 

Entity name Incorporated Ownership interest 

Translational Research Pty Ltd (the Company) Australia 12 June 2009 
25 shares of $1 per share  

(25% shareholding) 

Translational Research Institute Trust (TRI Trust) Australia 16 June 2009 
25 units with equal voting rights  

(25% of voting rights) 

 

 
 

The summarised financial information of the TRI Trust is set out below:       

  2016   2015 

  $'000   $'000 

        

Summarised statement of financial position       

Current assets 69,242   64,007 

Non-current assets 279,186   290,928 

        

Total assets 348,428   354,935 

        

Current liabilities 7,081   7,549 

Non-current liabilities 22,561   23,740 

        

Total liabilities 29,642   31,289 

        

Net assets 318,786   323,646 

        

The Department's share of net assets 79,695   80,910 
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Note 29. Interests in associates (continued) 
 
The investment in TRI is recognised as its initial cost plus post-acquisition changes in the Department’s 25 per cent share of 
TRI’s net assets. 

        

Revenue 26,686   22,227 

Expenses (31,544)   (26,934) 

Surplus/(deficit) (4,858)   (4,707) 

        

Other comprehensive income -   - 

        

Total comprehensive income (4,858)   (4,707) 

        

The Department's share of total comprehensive income (1,215)   (1,177) 
 
 

Note 30.  Administered transactions and balances 
 

Significant accounting policies 
The Department administers, but does not control, certain resources on behalf of the Queensland Government.  In doing so it 
has responsibility and is accountable for administering related transactions and items, but does not have the discretion to deploy 
the resources for the achievement of the Department’s objectives. 

Amounts appropriated to the Department for transfer to other entities are reported as administered appropriation items. 
 

Administered transactions and balances are comprised primarily of the movement of funds to the Office of the Health 
Ombudsman and the Mental Health Commission as well as transactions relating to the redevelopment of the Mater public 
hospital. 

 
 

        

    2016 2015 

    $'000 $'000 

        

Administered revenues       

Administered item appropriation   33,508 33,874 

Taxes, fees and fines   30 33 

Other revenue   320 - 

Total administered revenues   33,858 33,906 

        

Administered expenses       

Grants   29,566 29,222 

Borrowing costs   3,942 4,651 

Other expenses   350 33 

Total administered expenses   33,858 33,906 

        

Administered assets       

Current       

Cash   2 47 

Receivables   12,189 11,433 

Non-current       

Receivables   41,626 53,815 

Total administered assets   53,817 65,295 

        

Administered liabilities       

Current       

Payables   2 47 

Other financial liabilities   12,189 11,433 

Non-current     - 

Borrowings   41,626 53,815 

Total administered liabilities   53,817 65,295 
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Note 30. Administered transactions and balances (continued) 
 

A capital contribution was provided to Mater Health Services in relation to the Mater public hospital redevelopment completed in 
June 2008.  This was underpinned by a Queensland Treasury Corporation (QTC) loan for which the Department receives 
Queensland Treasury funding to allow repayments to be made to QTC on a periodical basis.  

The interest rate on the QTC borrowings is fixed at 6.46 per cent.  The repayment term is ten years.  The market value of the 
debt as notified by QTC as at 30 June 2016 was $57.6M (2014-15: $70.8M).  This represents the value of the debt if the 
Department repaid the debt in full on 30 June 2016. 

The Department derives no financial benefit from the transactions.  The financial risk associated with the public component of 
the project has been underwritten by the Queensland Government.  

 

Note 31.  Reconciliation of payments from Consolidated Fund to administered revenue 
 

  2016   2015 

  $'000   $'000 

        

Budgeted appropriation 33,508   33,874 

Transfers from (to)/from other headings -   - 

Administered revenue recognised in Note 30 33,508   33,874 
 
 

Note 32.  Budget vs actual comparison  
 

Statement of Comprehensive Income           

    
Original 
Budget Actual   Variance 

  Variance 2016 2016 Variance % of 

  Notes $'000 $'000 $'000 budget 

            

Revenue           

Departmental services revenue   9,406,668 9,581,853 175,185 2% 

User charges 1 1,521,352 1,826,783 305,431 20% 

Labour recoveries   1,791,861 1,829,976 38,115 2% 

Grants and other contributions 2 3,261,255 3,671,950 410,695 13% 

Other revenue   14,501 65,685 51,184 353% 

Gain on disposals   - 1,127 1,127 100% 

Total revenue   15,995,637 16,977,374 981,737   

            

Expenses           

Employee expenses 3 (2,941,076) (3,092,835) (151,759) 5% 

Supplies and services 4 (2,057,481) (1,581,402) 476,079 -23% 

Health services 4 (10,548,444) (11,648,335) (1,099,891) 10% 

Grants and subsidies 5 (125,141) (103,086) 22,055 -18% 

Depreciation and amortisation 6 (183,237) (121,464) 61,773 -34% 

Impairment losses   (1,478) (638) 840 -57% 

Share of loss from associates   - (1,215) (1,215) 100% 

Other expenses 7 (137,296) (425,632) (288,336) 210% 

Total expenses   (15,994,153) (16,974,607) (980,454)   

            

Surplus for the year   1,484 2,767 1,283   

            

Other comprehensive income           
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit 
or loss           

Increase/(decrease) in asset revaluation surplus   - 31,412 31,412   

Other comprehensive income for the year   - 31,412 31,412   

            

Total comprehensive income for the year   1,484 34,179 32,695   
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Note 32. Budget vs actual comparison (continued) 

 
Statement of financial position           

    
Original 
Budget Actual   Variance 

  Variance 2016 2016 Variance % of 

  Notes $'000 $'000 $'000 budget 

Assets           

            

Current assets           

Cash and cash equivalents 8 (303,151) 407,623 710,774 234% 

Loans and receivables 9 651,302 861,357 210,055 32% 

Inventories   56,202 60,844 4,642 8% 

Assets held for sale 21,804 32,000 10,196 47% 

Prepayments 10 142,399 33,824 (108,575) -76% 

Total current assets   568,556 1,395,648 827,092   

            

Non-current assets           

Loans and receivables 11 372,831 104,406 (268,425) -72% 

Investment in associates   82,087 79,695 (2,392) -3% 

Property, plant and equipment   1,648,629 1,751,528 102,899 6% 

Intangibles   247,641 233,572 (14,069) -6% 

Other assets   - 4,041 4,041 N/A 

Total non-current assets   2,351,188 2,173,242 (177,946)   

            
 
Total assets   2,919,744 3,568,890 649,146   

            

Liabilities           

            

Current liabilities           

Payables 12 327,294 801,731 474,437 145% 

Accrued employees benefits 13 253,580 489,982 236,402 93% 

Unearned revenue   9,159 15,787 6,628 72% 

Total current liabilities   590,033 1,307,500 717,467   

            

Non-current liabilities           

Unearned revenue 19,963 5,385 (14,578) -73% 

Other liabilities 14 247,283 - (247,283) -100% 

Total non-current liabilities   267,246 5,385 (261,861)   

            

Total liabilities   857,279 1,312,885 455,606   

            

Net assets   2,062,465 2,256,005 193,540   

            

Total equity   2,062,465 2,256,005 193,540   
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Note 32. Budget vs actual comparison (continued) 
 

Cash Flow Statement           

    
Original 
Budget Actual   Variance 

  Variance 2016 2016 Variance % of 

  Notes $'000 $'000 $'000 budget 

            

Cash flows from operating activities           

Inflows           

Departmental services receipts   9,406,668 9,318,683 (87,985) -1% 

Labour recoveries   1,791,861 1,814,500 22,639 1% 

User charges   1,643,223 1,557,220 (86,003) -5% 

Grants and other contributions 2 3,261,255 3,625,269 364,014 11% 

GST collected from customers   13,737 21,923 8,186 60% 

GST input tax credits  15 153,264 208,971 55,707 36% 

Other revenue 8,023 59,996 51,973 648% 

            

Outflows           

Health services 4 (10,478,288) (11,101,074) (622,786) 6% 

Employee expenses   (2,936,592) (3,011,281) (74,689) 3% 

Supplies and services 4 (2,117,638) (1,281,801) 835,837 -39% 

Grants and subsidies 5 (125,141) (68,024) 57,117 -46% 

GST paid to suppliers 15 (143,394) (195,070) (51,676) 36% 

GST remitted    (13,737) (21,593) (7,856) 57% 

Other expenses 7 (127,822) (27,556) 100,266 -78% 

            

Net cash from/(used by) operating activities   335,419 900,163 564,744   

            

            

Cash flows from investing activities           

Inflows           

Loans and advances redeemed 16 - 142,274 142,274 N/A 

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment   1,500 1,127 (373) -25% 

            

Outflows           

Payments for property, plant and equipment 17 (1,068,345) (649,080) 419,265 -39% 

Payments for intangibles   (38,083) (44,201) (6,118) 16% 

Loans and advances made   (309) - 309 -100% 

            

Net cash from/(used by) investing activities   (1,105,237) (549,881) 555,356   

            

            

Cash flows from financing activities           

Inflows           

Equity injections 18 1,567,635 592,597 (975,038) -62% 

            

Outflows           

Equity withdrawals   (680,621) (750,609) (69,988) 10% 

            

Net cash from/(used by) financing activities   887,014 (158,012) (1,045,026)   

            

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held   117,196 192,270 75,074   
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the 
financial year   (440,347) 215,353 655,700 -149% 

            
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the 
financial year   (323,151) 407,623 730,774   
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Note 32. Budget vs actual comparison (continued) 
 
 

Administered Items           

    
Original 
Budget Actual   Variance 

  Variance 2016 2016 Variance % of 

  Notes $'000 $'000 $'000 budget 

            

Administered revenues           

Administered item appropriation   33,544 33,508 (36) 0% 

Taxes, fees and fines   4 30 26 650% 

Other revenue   - 320 320 100% 

Total administered revenues   33,548 33,858 310   

            

Administered expenses           

Grants   29,606 29,566 (40) 0% 

Borrowing costs   3,942 3,942 - 0% 

Other expenses   - 350 350 100% 

Total administered expenses   33,548 33,858 310   

            

Administered assets           

Current           

Cash   4 2 (2) -50% 

Receivables   12,190 12,189 (1) 0% 

Non-current           

Receivables   41,626 41,626 - 0% 

Total administered assets   53,820 53,817 (3)   

            

Administered liabilities           

Current           

Payables   5 2 (3) -60% 

Other financial liabilities   12,189 12,189 - 0% 

Non-current           

Borrowings   41,626 41,626 - 0% 

Total administered liabilities   53,820 53,817 (3)   
 

 

Explanations of Major Variances 

1. The $305.4M (20%) variance is mainly due to recognising revenue for medical supplies centrally procured by the Department 
and sold to HHSs ($213.0M). This was not budgeted for. A matching expenditure is recognised in supplies and services. The 
variance is also attributable to the increased sale of new drugs to HHSs ($138.3M).   

2. The $410.7M (13%) variance is mainly due to increased funding from the Commonwealth for health service delivery 
($234.5M). The Budget was based on estimated 2015-16 activity levels at the time the budget was prepared. During the year 
the Department delivered a higher level of activities, based on which the Commonwealth increased the actual cash funding. The 
variance is also attributable to Commonwealth funding accrued by the Department at the end of the financial year to account for 
the 2015-16 health services activities yet to receive funding for ($114.8M). 

3. The variance of $151.8M (5%) is mainly due to higher actual staffing level than assumed in Budget ($110.1M). It is also 
attributable to an additional Annual Leave levy payable to Queensland Treasury ($41.7M). 

4. The $476.1M (23%) variance in supplies and services is mainly due to the recognition of cost of goods sold for medical 
supplies to HHSs ($213.0M, refer explanation 1), an increase in drug expenditure due to the purchase of new high-cost drugs 
($191.1M), higher computer service expense associated with the statewide Windows 7 upgrade and increased IT purchases in 
HHSs ($83.5M) as well as the expensing of prior year capitalised consultancy expenditure ($22.4M). The $1,099.9M (10%) 
variance in health services is mainly due to funding being re-directed from supply and services to purchase health services from 
HHSs ($859.9M) and external service providers ($183.9M) as a result of higher activity levels than budgeted.  
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Note 32. Budget vs actual comparison (continued) 
 

5. The $22.1M (18%) variance is mainly due to the Budget assuming additional grant expenditure but this was in fact service 
procurement expenditure disclosed in Health Services ($57.0M). The variance is offset by grant expense to CHQ HHS for the 
decrease in the value of the Herston site ($35.1M). 

6. The $61.8M (34%) variance is due to a higher budgeted asset base for Property, Plant and Equipment relating to lower level 
of capital acquisitions. Budgeted depreciation reflects the asset base of the Department at the time the Budget was prepared. 

7. The $288.3M (210%) variance is mainly due to the recognition of deferred appropriation expense ($261.3M) which was not 
budgeted for. It is also attributable to write-offs in software Work-in-Progress (WIP) following an impairment review ($8.7M), 
Sunshine Coast University Hospital (SCUH) project legal fees ($6.9M), higher Queensland Government Insurance Fund (QGIF) 
premiums than budgeted ($6.9M) and expensing of an advance payment for aborted capital purchase ($6.0M). 

8. The $710.8M (234%) variance is mainly attributable to appropriation payable to Queensland Treasury recognised in Actuals 
whereas the Budget assumed a cash repayment prior to 30 June 2016 ($294.9M). It is also due to lower budgeted payables 
resulting in higher cash payments within the Budget ($305.2M) and higher budgeted receivables resulting in less cash receipts 
within the Budget ($71.1M). 
 
9. The $210.1M (32%) variance is predominantly due to the recognition of appropriation receivable from Queensland Treasury 
($269.5M). The Budget assumed a reduction of $110.8M whereas the Actual is an increase of $158.7M. The variance is also 
attributed to the accrual of Commonwealth Activity Based Funding funding revenue in the current financial year ($114.8M, refer 
Note 6). This is offset by lower Trade Debtors in Actuals mainly as a result of cash settlement for invoices issued to HHSs to 
recoup spending by the Department on behalf of HHSs.  
 
10. The variance of $108.6M (76%) results from payment of the Queensland Government Insurance Fund (QGIF) premium now 
being due post 30 June. The Budget assumed a payment in June for the 2016-17 premiums and the resulting prepayment.  
 
11. The variance of $268.4M (72%) mainly relates to the finance lease for Translational Research Institute (TRI) which has been 
transferred from the Department to Metro South HHS ($247.3M). As a result, the associated finance lease assets and liabilities 
are no longer recognised by the Department in Actuals but Budget assumed otherwise. 
 
12. The $474.4M (145%) variance is predominantly due to the recognition of appropriation payable to Treasury for surplus 
funding and activities deferred into future years ($413.0M). The Budget assumed a decrease of $110.8M whereas the Actual 
had an increase of $294.9M. 
 
13. The $236.4M (93%) variance is mainly due to higher Actuals for Annual Leave Levy Payable ($187.9M) and Long Service 
Leave Levy Payable ($39.5M). The Budget was based on April 2015 Actuals when the Annual Leave and Long Service Leave 
Central Schemes for the March Quarter had settled in cash and the balance of levy payables significantly reduced. However, 
the Actuals balance at 30 June 2016 includes the quarterly levy payables to be paid in July thus much higher than the Budget. 
 
14. The $247.3M (100%) variance is due to the inclusion in the budget of the Translational Research Institute (TRI) which has 
been transferred from the Department to Metro South HHS. Consequently, related finance lease assets and liabilities are no 
longer recognised by the department in Actuals (refer Note 13). 

15. The variance of $55.7M (36%) in GST input tax credits is due to increased supplier expenditure subject to GST than 
expected. This also explains the variance of $51.7M (36%) for GST paid to suppliers. 

16. The variance of $142.3M is due to the recoupment invoice arrangement where the Department receives cash from HHSs for 
the spending on behalf of them. This was not budgeted for. 

17. The $419.3M (39%) variance is mainly due to a lower level of capital acquisition activities in Actuals than assumed in 
Budget. The variance is mainly due to budgeted capital expenditure not meeting the criteria for capitalisation and therefore 
recognised as operational cost ($124.9M) and delays to ICT projects ($67.5M), Sunshine Coast University Hospital project 
($37.7M), Townsville Hospital Expansion project ($12.5M) and other capital programs ($87.2M) as well as lower plant and 
equipment purchased ($86.7M). 

18. The variance of $975.0M (62%) is mainly due to the fact that Budget assumed depreciation funding as cash expenditure 
whereas it is non-cash in Actuals ($522.0M). It is also attributable to the capital expenditure deferrals mentioned in Note 20.
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